

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION
AND FINANCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL S. CONNOLLY
RACHEL B. GOLDMAN
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI
LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
49th Floor
New York, New York 10020

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

August 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER STATES MAY EXERCISE TAXING AUTHORITY OVER OUT-OF-STATE RETAILERS BASED ON THE PRES- ENCE OF IN-STATE THIRD PARTIES WHO ARE NOT THE RETAILERS' AGENTS.....	10
A. State Courts Of Last Resort Are Divided Over Whether The In-State Activities Of Non-Agents Can Satisfy <i>Quill's</i> Physical-Presence Require- ment	10
1. The highest courts of four States have held that the Commerce Clause precludes States from exercising taxing authority over out-of-state businesses based on the in-state activities of non- agents.....	11

2.	Three state supreme courts have held that an agency relationship is not necessary to attribute an in-state third party's presence to an out-of-state seller	16
B.	The Decision Below Exacerbates The Conflict By Finding Out-Of-State Retailers Physically Present In New York Based On The Activities Of Non-Agent Affiliates	19
II.	THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>QUILL</i> AND THIS COURT'S OTHER COMMERCE CLAUSE PRECEDENTS.....	20
A.	Attributing Nexus To A Seller In The Absence Of An Agency Relationship Conflicts With <i>Quill</i> 's Physical-Presence Rule.....	21
B.	The Decision Below Expands Sales-Tax Nexus Beyond The Outer Boundaries Of This Court's Pre- <i>Quill</i> Precedents.....	25
C.	The Tax's Evidentiary Presumption Does Not Avoid The Constitutional Violation.....	28
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THE COURT'S IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION.....	30
A.	The Decision Below Has Substantial Economic Ramifications	30
B.	Review By This Court Is Necessary To Address The Growing Uncertainty Plaguing Online Commerce.....	33

CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals of New York, <i>Overstock.com, Inc., et al. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin., et al.</i> , Nos. 33 & 34 (Mar. 28, 2013)	1a
Opinion of the New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First Department, <i>Amazon. com, LLC, et al. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , Nos. 1534 (Index 601247/08) & 1535 (Index 107581/08) (Nov. 4, 2010).....	18a
Opinion of the New York Supreme Court, New York County, <i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , Index No. 107581/08 (filed Jan. 15, 2009).....	50a
Opinion of the New York Supreme Court, New York County, <i>Amazon.com, LLC, et al. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , Index No. 601247/08 (filed Jan. 13, 2009).....	54a
Order of the Court of Appeals of New York Transferring Appeal to New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First Department, <i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin., et al.</i> (May 5, 2009)	70a
Order of the Court of Appeals of New York Transferring Appeal to New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First Department, <i>Amazon.com, LLC, et al. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin., et al.</i> (May 5, 2009)	71a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	72a
N.Y. Tax Law § 1101(b)(8)	72a
N.Y. Tax Law § 1131(1).....	79a
N.Y. Tax Law § 1132(a)(1)	80a

New York State Dep't of Taxation & Finance,
Office of Tax Policy Analysis, Taxpayer Guidance
Division, TSB-M-08(3)S – New Presumption
Applicable to Definition of Sales Tax
Vendor (May 8, 2008)..... 81a

New York State Dep't of Taxation & Finance,
Office of Tax Policy Analysis, Taxpayer Guidance
Division, TSB-M-08(3.1)S – Additional
Information on How Sellers May Rebut the
New Presumption Applicable to the Definition
of Sales Tax Vendor as Described in TSB-M-
08(3)S (June 30, 2008) 90a

Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding
grant of extension of time for filing a petition
for a writ of certiorari (June 12, 2013)..... 94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	32
<i>AT&T Communications of Maryland, Inc. v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 950 A.2d 86 (Md. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	29
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Bloomington's By Mail, Ltd. v. Commonwealth</i> , 567 A.2d 773 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1989), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 591 A.2d 1047 (Pa. 1991).....	15, 16
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	22
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	22
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)	23
<i>Commissioner v. Bollinger</i> , 485 U.S. 340 (1988).....	22
<i>Commissioner of Rev. v. Jafra Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 742 N.E.2d 54 (Mass. 2001)	18
<i>Current, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 382 (1994).....	15
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)....	19, 20
<i>Illinois Commercial Men's Ass'n v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 671 P.2d 349 (Cal. 1983)	15
<i>International Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 579 (1914)	23

<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't of Rev.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 97 (2011)	10
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	22
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	23
<i>Mississippi State Tax Comm'n v. Bates</i> , 567 So. 2d 190 (Miss. 1990).....	11, 12
<i>Mobile, J. & K.C.R.R. Co. v. Turnipseed</i> , 219 U.S. 35 (1910)	29
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Rev.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	1, 14, 26
<i>New Mexico Taxation & Rev. Dep't v. Barnesandnoble.com LLC</i> , 303 P.3d 824 (N.M. 2013)	16
<i>Newbern, Ex parte</i> , 239 So. 2d 792 (Ala. 1970)...	17, 18
<i>Pledger v. Troll Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 871 S.W.2d 389 (Ark. 1994)	12, 13, 17
<i>Proficient Food Co. v. New Mexico Taxation & Rev. Dep't</i> , 758 P.2d 806 (N.M. Ct. App. 1988).....	16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	17
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc., In re</i> , 920 P.2d 947 (Kan. 1996)	13, 15
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Commissioner of Rev. Servs.</i> , 38 A.3d 1183 (Conn.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 425 (2012)	16

<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Farr</i> , 373 S.W.3d 558 (Tenn. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 663 (2012)	18
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 N.W.2d 692 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson:</i>	
105 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1958), <i>aff'd</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	26
362 U.S. 207 (1960)	26, 27, 28
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Bannon</i> , 585 A.2d 666 (Conn. 1991).....	14, 16, 17
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 652 N.E.2d 693 (Ohio 1995).....	14, 16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	29
<i>St. Tammany Parish Tax Collector v. Barnesandnoble.com</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. La. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Dell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 922 So. 2d 1257 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	18
<i>State ex rel. Heitkamp v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 203 (N.D. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	21
<i>Topps Garment Mfg. Corp. v. State</i> , 128 A.2d 595 (Md. 1957)	15
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Rev.:</i>	
715 P.2d 123 (Wash. 1986), <i>vacated</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	27, 28
483 U.S. 232 (1987)	27, 28
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	29

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....	7, 9, 29
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-52-117.....	32
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6203(c).....	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 12-407(a)(12)(L).....	32
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-8-2(8)(M).....	32
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 105/2 (¶ 1.2).....	32
Iowa Code Ann. § 423.1(48) (eff. July 1, 2013)	32
2013 Me. Laws ch. 200, § 4 (enacted June 5, 2013) (amending Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 1754-B(1)(A)), <i>available at</i> http://www. mainelegislature.org/legis/bills/getPDF.asp? paper=HP0251&item=7&snum=126	32
2013 Minn. Laws ch. 143, art. 8, § 19 (enacted May 23, 2013) (amending Minn. Stat. Ann. § 297A.66 subd. 4a), <i>available at</i> https:// www.revisor.mn.gov/laws/?id=143&doctype =Chapter&type=0&year=2013	32
S.B. 23 at p. 50, 97th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2013) (enacted July 5, 2013) (amending Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.605), <i>avail- able at</i> http://openstates.org/mo/bills/2013/ SB23/documents/MOD00008583/	32
2008 N.Y. Laws ch. 57, pt. OO-1, § 1	5-6

N.Y. Tax Law:	
§ 1101(b)(8)(i)(B)	5
§ 1101(b)(8)(i)(C)	8
§ 1101(b)(8)(i)(C)(I)	5, 6
§ 1101(b)(8)(i)(C)(II).....	5
§ 1101(b)(8)(i)(D).....	5
§ 1101(b)(8)(i)(E).....	5, 8
§ 1101(b)(8)(vi).....	6, 28
§ 1131(1).....	5
§ 1132(a)(1)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 105-164.8(b)(3)	32
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7201(b)	32
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-18-15(a)(2)	32

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Ala. Dep't of Rev., Revenue Ruling 05-001 (Apr. 7, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.revenue.alabama.gov/rules/05-001.pdf	18
Department of Commerce Internet Policy Task Force, <i>Cybersecurity, Innovation and the Internet Economy</i> (June 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nist.gov/itl/upload/Cybersecurity _Green-Paper_FinalVersion.pdf	30-31
N.Y. State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.:	
Technical Services Bureau Memorandum 08(3)S (May 8, 2008).....	6, 7
Technical Services Bureau Memorandum 08(3.1)S (June 30, 2008)	7

Pa. Dep't of Rev., Sales and Use Tax Bull. 2011-01 (Dec. 1, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.revenue.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt/community/tax_bulletins/14830/sales_tax_use_tax/602540	32
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

H. Beau Baez III, <i>Taxing Internet Sales: Trying to Make a Two-Thousand-Year-Old Jurisdiction Test Work in the Dot-Com Economy</i> , 64 Tax Law. 807 (2011)	31
Michele Borens & Scott Booth, <i>The Supreme Court Should Accept A Nexus Case – Part II</i> , 65 State Tax Notes 665 (Sept. 3, 2012).....	33
Bruce C. Brown, <i>The Complete Guide to Affiliate Marketing on the Web</i> (Atlantic Publ'g Group, Inc. 2009).....	31
Maryann B. Gall & Laura A. Kulwicki, <i>A Lawmaker's Guide to Sales Tax Nexus</i> (Univ. of Wisconsin-Milwaukee 2012).....	33
John Harper & Jon Sedon, <i>Are First Appearances Deceiving? A Reexamination of Scripto and Tyler Pipe</i> , 49 State Tax Notes 457 (Aug. 18, 2008).....	27, 28
Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	22
Steven Maguire, <i>State Taxation of Internet Transactions</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. Rep. No. 7-5700 (May 7, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R41853.pdf	30
Timothy P. Noonan & Joshua K. Lawrence, <i>Merchants and Affiliates Struggle to Navigate New York's 'Amazon Law,'</i> 52 State Tax Notes 73 (Apr. 6, 2009).....	31

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)19, 20, 27
